NB0238B1-US
EverheroEverhero
Everhero
SHENZHEN EVERHERO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
PRODUCT ENGINEERING MODEL NAME  VER. A
SUBJECT
SPECIFICATION FILE NO  PAGE 1 OF14
1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

SPECIFICATION FILE NO  PAGE 5 OF14
C. ENTER KEY
D. LONG TYPE KEY
R&D DEPT.
NB0238BAB1-US
NB0238BAB1-US
SHENZHEN EVERHERO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
PRODUCT ENGINEERING MODEL NAME  VER. A
SUBJECT
SPECIFICATION FILE NO  PAGE 6 OF14
E. SMALL KEY
NOTE:
It is not permissible under any circumstances for adjacent keys to touch during normal operation.
3.9 FLATNESS (keyboard assembly)
The Flatness of keyboard module to be within +3.0 –1.0mm while face up on the flat surface,
checked by feeler gauge, the test apparatus should effective escaped from stand-offs that
under the spreader.
4. ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
4.1 KEY MATRIX
According to attached drawing.
4.2 POWER REQUIREMENT
The key switch shall required DC 5V at 0.3mA maximum.
4.3 CONTACT RESISTANCE
The contact resistance is 1000 OHM maximum.
4.4 MEMBRANE SWITCH DIMENSION
According to attached drawing.
4.5 KEY SWITCH BOUNCE
Shall be 20 ms or less at " ON " and " OFF " when measured at a rate encountered in
R&D DEPT.
NB0238BAB1-US
NB0238BAB1-US
SHENZHEN EVERHERO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
PRODUCT ENGINEERING MODEL NAME  VER. A
SUBJECT
SPECIFICATION FILE NO  PAGE 7 OF14
normal use. (3 to 4 operations per sec)
5. ENVIRONMENTAL (Non-operating)
5.1 Non-operating low Temperature Test
Test Condition : -25℃@low humidity
1) Begin with sample(s) at 25℃@low humidity(approx.25%)
2) Ramp down the temperature to -25℃, Time =3 hours
3) Dwell at -25℃,Time =10 hours
4) Ramp up the temperature to 25℃, Time=3 hours
5)
5.2 Non-operating high Temperature and humidity Test
Test condition: 40℃  95% humidity (non - condensing) humidity ramp rates are approximately
20% per hours.
1) Begin with sample( s) at 25℃@low humidity(approx.25%)
R&D DEPT.
5) Test sample(s)
NB0238BAB1-US
NB0238BAB1-US
SHENZHEN EVERHERO TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
PRODUCT ENGINEERING MODEL NAME  VER. A
SUBJECT
SPECIFICATION FILE NO  PAGE 8 OF14
2) Ramp up the temperature to 40, Time=2hours
3) Ramp up the humidity to 95%, Time =3.5 hours
4) Dwell at 40℃&95% humidity, Time =24 hours
5) Ramp down the humidity to low (approx.25%), Time =3.5 hours
6) Ramp dome the temperature to 25℃,Time=2 hours
5.3 Non-operating high-low Temperature humidity cycle Test
The purpose of the test is to realize that temperature and humidity whether might affect plastic
components dimension such variations of ink’s color on key-top, taking measurements to improve